
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 12th November, 2024 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Hardman (Chair) 

Councillor Evans 

Councillor Danny Burns (Vice-
Chair) 

Councillor Harrison Kelly 
Councillor Christopher Page 
Councillor Parker 

Councillor Porter 
Councillor Prendergast 

Councillor Richards 
Councillor Spring 
 

Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch 
Karen Christie, Healthwatch 

Stuart Harrison, Diocese 
Michelle Ravey, Archdiocese 
Gemma Armer, PGR 

Cheryl Swainbank, PGR 
Sandra Cain, Independent 

Advisory Member 
 

Bayliss 
Councillor Myers 

Councillor Corcoran 
Councillor Pugh 

Councillor Williams 
Councillor Hart 
Councillor McGinnity 

Councillor Hinde 
Councillor Brough 

Councillor Duerden 
Councillor John Kelly 
 

 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Laura Bootland 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2078 
 E-mail: laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 

 
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Public Question Time 

 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024. 
 

 

5.   Cabinet Member Update Reports (Pages 17 - 

26) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

6.   Children's Services Improvement Programme  

 To recive a verbal update from the  Executive Director of 

Childrens Social Care and Education. 
 

 

7.   Quality Assurance and Practice Improvement (Pages 27 - 

36) 

 Report of the Assistant Director, Safeguarding, Review and 
Quality Assurance. 
 

 

8.   Children, Schools and Families - SEND Data (Pages 37 - 
60) 



 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
(Education Excellence). 
 

 

9.   Children’s Services Complaints and Compliments 
Annual Report 2023/24 

(To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Childrens Social Care and 
Education. 

 

 

10.   Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 61 - 
76) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



1 
 

 

Public Questions to Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding)  

12th November 2024 

  

No. Question Response 

 1. Please can the O&S Committee 

increase the Parent Governors 
posts to three to al
[...]
onfusing for parents. What was 
wrong with Barnardo's performance 

that led them to lose the contract? 
 

 
 
 

The contract was put out to tender 

following a 12-month pilot of SENDIASS 
with Barnardo’s. The Council had to put 
the service out to tender in order to 

comply with Public Contract Regulations. 
The contract was awarded based on the 

quality of the bid submissions received, 
as referenced in question 2. Under 
current procurement legislation, past 

performance from a provider cannot be 
taken into account when evaluating 

submissions. 
 
 

 
 

5. Now that the in-house FASD expert We will continue the training via the 

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 3



3 
 

has resigned from Sefton Child 

Services, what happens next? Is 
this the end of FASD training or will 

a Sefton be going with an external 
FASD trained  agency that can 
consistently deliver?  

 

Educational Psychology Team.   

6. As an employer how many jobs 

does Sefton Council give to post 16 
young people who have/ had an 

EHCP? 
 

This information is not collected during 

the recruitment process. 

7.     What new measures have been put 
in place to strengthen the 

safeguarding issue regarding 
elected councillors following the 
arrest and conviction of a recent 

long standing Sefton councillor? 

A question on this issue is due to be 
asked at Full Council this Thursday 14th 

November. Any suggested course of 
action will be considered and 
implemented following that meeting. 

 
In addition, the Member Development 

Steering Group regularly monitors 
completion rates for mandatory member 
training and has recommended that the 

forthcoming training relating to  
Corporate Parenting, Safeguarding 

Awareness for both Adults and Children 
be promoted, with a view to increasing 
completion rates by Members. 

 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Danny Burns (in the Chair) 

Councillors Evans, Christopher Page, Parker, Porter, 
Prendergast, Richards and Spring 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Children, 

Schools and Families 

Councillor Atkinson 
Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch Representative 

Michelle Ravey, Archdiocese Representative 
 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hardman and 
Harrison Kelly; Cheryl Swainbank (Parent Governor Representative), 
Gemma Armer (Parent Governor Representative) and Sandra Cain 

(Independent Advisory Member). 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2024, be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 
17. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
 

The Committee considered a number of questions raised by two members 
of the public, together with the responses given. 
 

A member of the public who had submitted questions attended the 
meeting and supplementary questions were responded to by officers 

present. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the questions and responses, be noted. 

 
18. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

2 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children, Schools and Families whose portfolio fell within the 
remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Education, was attached to the 

report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 The Delivering Better Value Programme 

 Workforce Training Package 

 SEND – EHCP’s 

 Post 16 SEND 

 School Attendance - new national guidance  

 Early Years 

 School Improvement  

 2024 results in Phonics, Key Stage 2, GCSE and Post 16. 

 Academisation 

 14-19 Participation  

 Virtual School 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, was attached 
to the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 Ofsted Letter dated 25th July 

 Ofsted Inspection response 

 Early Help 

 Youth Justice 

 Help and Protection 

 Corporate Parenting 

 Safeguarding 

 The Social Work Academy 

 Quality Assurance and Practice Improvement  

 Sefton Safeguarding Children Partnership 

  
Councillor Roscoe attended the meeting to present her reports and to 
respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of the Committee. 

 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 
Education 

 How well received the Work Force Training package was amongst 

Teaching Staff and could anonymised feedback forms be an option 

 How much extra resource had gone in to reducing the EHCP 

backlog 

 The new guidance on school attendance and the work to implement 

changes 

 SEND Pupils attendance 

 0-25 Journey and the graduated approach  

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

3 

 If there was information available on children who were on a 
reduced offer and how schools report this. 

 
Childrens Social Care 

 Team Around The School and if this had now become permanent 

rather than a pilot scheme. 

 If a learning exercise from the Southport incident would be carried 

out and used to inform policy across the country 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools 

and Families be noted; and 
 

(2) the thanks of the Committee to all Children’s Services Staff, 
Emergency Services and Street Care Staff for their response to the 
Southport incident, be recorded. 

 
19. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services on progress made on the Improvement Programme. 

  
Information was provided on the following: 

 

 Response to the Southport incident 

 Work of the transformation team 

 Social Work Academy 

 SEND agenda 

 Team Around the School 

 Family Hubs Launch 

 Significant rise in Front Door and Child Protection cases 

 Findings of the last Ofsted Monitoring visit and work to improve. 

  
 Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 

 The pace of change 

 The support available for Children’s Services staff following the 

Southport incident 

 The work of the police in terms of safeguarding and how fast they 

respond. 

 The Social Work Academy and the numbers of Social Workers 

graduating and working for Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update be noted; and 

 
(2) a visit be arranged for the Committee to meet with the Social Work 

Academy Graduates. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

4 

 
20. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND PRACTICE IMPROVEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 
Children’s Services (Quality Assurance and Safeguarding) that set out the 

quality assurance and performance headlines for the period June-July 
2024. 

 
The performance Scorecard was circulated with the report and provided 
data and analysis of the Key Performance Indicators identified as 

illustrative of ‘system health’. 
 

Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 
 

 If Children’s Services had the correct level of resources to manage 

the recent increase in child protection cases 

 How inadequate practice was being targeted 

 If samples of cases were examined on a regular basis to spot check 
for any issues 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update on Quality Assurance and Practice Improvements be 
noted 

 
21. EDUCATION SCORECARD  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Education presenting the Education Scorecard. 

The report provided an overview of the data. 
  
The Education Scorecard was attached to the report and set out statistics 

on: 
 

 Pupil absence rate 

 Persistent absence rate 

 Pupil exclusions 

 Education, Health and Care Plans 

 Not in Employment, Education or Training 

 National and Sefton Language Data 

 Ofsted breakdown by schools 

 Early Years Foundations Profile 

 Phonics 

 Key Stage 1 

 Key Stage 2 

 Key Stage 4 
  

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matter: 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

5 

 The downward trend in some of the early years’ foundations profile 
data. 

 
RESOLVED:  
  

That the data contained in the Education Scorecard be noted. 
 
22. OFSTED INSPECTIONS SPRING/SUMMER 2024  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 

Children’s Services (Education) updating on recent Ofsted Inspection 
Reports and the work of the School Improvement Team. 

 
The following schools had been inspected and reports received during 
Spring and Summer Terms 2024: 

 
1.St Mary’s Catholic Primary School 

2. Crosby High School 
3. Farnborough Road Junior School 
4. Springwell Park Primary School 

5. Litherland High School 
6. IMPACT PRU 

7. St William of York Catholic Primary School 
8. St Nicholas CE Primary School 
9. St Luke’s CE Primary School 

10. Greenacre Nursery 
11. St Luke’s Primary Halsall 

12. Birkdale Primary School 
13. St Patrick’s Catholic Primary School 
14. Our Lady Star of the Sea Catholic Primary School 

15. Trinity St Peter’s CE Primary School 
16. Ursuline Catholic Primary School 

17. Crossens Nursery 
18. Freshfield Primary School 
19. St Thomas CE Primary School 

20. Holy Family Catholic Primary School 
21. Lydiate Primary School 

22. St Michael’s CE High School 
23. St Robert Bellarmine Catholic Primary 
  

A Summary of Ofsted Outcomes and Support during Spring 2024 was 
attached to the report. 

 
Members commented that they hoped Ofsted assessors were being 
mindful of the impact of the Southport incident on Southport Schools and it 

was confirmed this had been noted by Ofsted, whilst still being mindful of 
legal deadlines. 

  
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

6 

 
23. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 

 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 

remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24;  

 note that there were no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee 
from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan;  

 note that the topics of ASD/ADHD Services, Child Poverty and 
Health Inequalities in Care Experienced Children were being 

considered for in-depth scrutiny by Members of the Committee 
during 2024/25 and relevant activities are included in the schedule 

of the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to 
be undertaken during 2024/25, as set out at Appendix B;  

 note the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to 

be undertaken during 2024/25;  

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

 Formally note the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Regeneration and Skills) on Housing for Care Leavers; 
 

Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch, spoke to provide an overview of the 

Healthwatch Annual Report 2023/24. 
  

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to the 

report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed; 

 
(2) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan that fall under the remit of the Committee, 

on this occasion, be noted; 
 

(3) note the topics of Child Poverty, ADHD/ASD services and Health 
Inequalities in Care Experienced Children for in-depth review; 

 

(4) the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be 
undertaken during 2023/24, as set out at Appendix B be noted; 

 
(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
(6) the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Regeneration and Skills) following their review of the provision of 
housing for former looked after children who were now care leavers 
be formally noted. 

 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

7 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  

 

Report Title:  Cabinet Member Update Reports  

Date of meeting: 12 November 2024 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Childrens Services and Safeguarding) 

Report of: Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

Portfolio: Children, Schools and Families  

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No 
Included in Forward 
Plan: 
 

No 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 
No 

 

Summary: 

To submit the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools and Families reports relating to the 
remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period September-October 2024. 

 

Recommendation(s): That the reports be noted. 

 

1.  The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

1.1 In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be submitted to 
appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

1.2 The most recent Cabinet Member reports for Children, Sch
[...]
by clinics (with Health 

Visitors) benefits advice, careers advice for 16-18 year olds, talking therapies, Stay and 

Play, advice for parents of children with SEND, and family legal advice.  A celebration of 

Family Hubs (rather than a launch) is being organized in the new year to celebrate the 

achievements of staff and parents, and to increase visibility and attendance.  

 

Data, performance and quality assurance 

With the help of strategic support colleagues, we have developed robust systems to 

monitor performance, against our key performance indicators, and in comparison with 

regional partners and statistical neighbours. This is allowing operational and strategic 

managers greater clarity regarding where we need to improve practice. We are also 

undertaking audits as part of our quality assurance framework to ensure practice is 

good enough. This informs our training and practice improvement programme. Audits 

show a steady improvement in the core practice we deliver to children and families 

since the ILACS in February 2022. 

 

Achieving Permanence for our Cared for Children 

We have done a huge amount of work to ensure that our cared for children are living in 

supportive, safe and secure families, whether this is with family members through 

special guardianship orders (SGOs) moving into adoptive families, living with foster 

carers in long term arrangements, or being reunified with parents, after a period of being 

cared for. Since the ILACS in 2022 we have also made significant improvements in our 

Fostering Team, to ensure cared for children are able to experience family life in 

households where their carers are experienced and supportive of their needs. 

 

Springbrook 

Our in-house respite provision for children with Complex Needs has recently been 

inspected by OFSTED. Although we are awaiting the formal reply from OFSTED we are 

happy with the findings which again highlight progress in this much needed service.  

 

Corpo
[...]
education, employment, or training (%) - Latest 
snapshot **

Young people in employment, education or trainging (EET) has increased when comparing to the 
same period 12 months ago.  This rate is on par with benchmarking groups.

Latest published statistics (2022-23)

Indicator Analysis 

Children who ceased to be looked after in the period due to a Special 
Guardianship Order (%)

Percentage rate has increased since the same period last year.  Above last year's figure and 
above benchmarking group.

Children leaving care over the age of 16 who remained looked after until 
their 18th birthday (%)

Percentage rate has decreased since the same period last year and is currently below NW and 
England, but below stat neighbours.

Care leavers aged 19-21 in suitable accommodation (%) - Latest snapshot **
The rate of care leavers aged 19-21 in suitable accommodation has increased compared to same 
period last year.  Above benchmarking groups.

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

 
  

 

Report Title:  Children, Schools and Families – SEND Data. 

Date of meeting: 12th November 2024 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Children’s Services and Safeguarding 

Report of: Nadine Carroll – Assistant Director Children’s Services ( Education ) 

Portfolio: Children, Schools and Families 

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No 
 

Included in Forward 
Plan: 
 

No 

 
 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 

No 

 

 

Summary: 

The presentation at Appendix A outlines data on performance in SEND, refers to the 
preparation for an impending joint area SEND inspection and confirms the governance 
arrangements of the SEND Improvement Board (SENDCIB), which oversees SEND 

performance in Sefton. 

Recommendation(s): 

(1) That members note the report and seek clarification where necessary. 

1.  The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

The Committee has requested an update on SEND performance. 

1.1 Background and Overview: Education Health and Care Pl
[...]
uary 2025 – due to the need for schools to return 
smoothly for the Autumn Term and sensitivity of the timing

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  

 

Report Title: 

 
Work Programme 2024/25, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward 

Plan 

 

Date of meeting: 12 November 2024 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Childrens Services and Safeguarding) 

Report of: Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

Portfolio: Children, Schools and Families  

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No 
Included in Forward 
Plan:  
 

No 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 
No 

 

Summary:  

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2024/25, identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by informal meetings of the 

Committee; to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 
Forward Plan; and to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That 

(1) the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be 

noted, along with any additional items to be included and agreed; 

(2) the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be undertaken 
during 2024/25, as set out at Appendix B be noted; 

(3) Note the item on the KDFP; 

(4) It be noted that the topics of ASD/ADHD Services, Child Poverty and Health 

Inequalities in Care Experienced Children are being considered for in-depth 
scrutiny by Members of the Committee during 2024/25 and relevant activities are 
included in the schedule of the informal meetings of Committee Members and site 

visits to be undertaken during 2024/25, as set out at Appendix B; and 

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 

1.  The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

1.1 Work Programme 2024/25 

The Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for consideration during the 
Municipal Year 2024/25, as approved by Committee in June 2024, is set out in Appendix A to the 
report. The programme had been produced in liaison with the appropriate Executive 

Directors/Assistant Directors, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee. 

1.1.2 The Work Programme was initially produced based on items included in last year’s 

Programme. 

1.1.3 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they wish the 
Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the Committee. The Work 

Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the Committee during 2024/25 to provide 
Members with the opportunity to add items to the Programme. 

 

1.2 Scrutiny Review Topics 2024/25 

1.2.1 It has been usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake a 

scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year. 

1.2.2 However, over the last number of years the Committee agreed to hold informal meetings to 

consider topics for review rather than establishing Working Groups. 

1.2.3 A schedule of the informal meetings so far for 2024/25 and site visits to be undertaken, is 
set out at Appendix B. The schedule will be updated during the Municipal Year as lines of 

enquiry develop and sessions take place. 

1.2.4 The Committee is requested to comment on the schedule of informal activities to be 

undertaken during 2024/25 and note that additional items may be added to the schedule at 
future meetings of the Committee. 

 

1.3 Pre-Scrutiny of Items in the Key Decision Forward Plan 

1.3.1 Members may request to pre-scrutinise items from the Key Decision Forward Plan which 

fall under the remit (terms of reference) of this Committee. The Forward Plan, which is 
updated each month, sets out the list of items to be submitted to the Cabinet for 
consideration during the next four-month period. 

1.3.2 The pre-scrutiny process assi

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON TUESDAY 12TH NOVEMBER, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Hardman (in the Chair) 
Councillor Danny Burns (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Evans, McGinnity (Substitute Member) 
Harrison Kelly, Christopher Page, Porter, 
Prendergast, Richards, and Spring.  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Children, 

Schools and Families 
Sandra Cain, Independent Advisory Member 
Karen Christie, Healthwatch Representative 

Michelle Ravey, Archdiocese Representative 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Parker, Cheryl 

Swainbank (Parent Governor Representative), Gemma Armer (Parent 
Governor Representative) and Maurice Byrne (Healthwatch). 

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
26. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

The Committee considered a number of questions raised by a member of 
the public, together with the responses given. 

 
A member of the public who had submitted questions attended the 
meeting and supplementary questions were responded to by officers 

present. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the questions and responses, be noted. 

 
27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 12TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

2 

 
28. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Children, Schools and Families whose portfolio fell within the 
remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Education, was attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Southport Recovery 

 School Attendance 

 School Improvement 

 14-19 Engagement in Education, Employment and Training for 
vulnerable young people 

 The Delivering Better Value Programme/Inclusion 

 Post 16 Education, Employment and Training for Young People 
with SEND 

 EHCP’s 

 Home to School Travel 

 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, was attached 
to the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Early Help 

 Data, performance and quality assurance 

 Achieving Permanence for our Cared for Children 

 Springbrook respite provision 

 Corporate Parenting 

 Workforce Stability 

 Practice in Help and Prevention 

 Partnership Understanding of Multi-Agency Safeguarding 

 Children with Complex Needs and Disabilities 

 Emotional health and Wellbeing of Care Experienced Children 

 The partnership working with the Sovini group on homes for care 
leavers 

 The recent opening of ‘The Hub’ for care experienced young 
people. 

  
Councillor Roscoe attended the meeting to present her reports and to 

respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 The support received from the Government after the Southport 
incident. 

 Details of the overspend in Children’s Services as reported recently 
to the Council’s Cabinet 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 12TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

3 

 The expected future Ofsted inspection 

 Workforce stability 

 Foster Care resources 

 The re-opening of Cherry Grove as a therapeutic home 

 Work around Emotional Based School Avoidance. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools 

and Families be noted 
 

(2) A glossary would be useful to the Committee when considering 
reports 
 

(3) For future Cabinet Member Reports in the new format, appendices 
should be attached containing more information. 

 
29. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services on progress made on the Improvement Programme. 
  

Information was provided on the following: 
 

 Response to the Southport incident 

 Work of the transformation team 

 Social Work Academy 
 

  
 Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 
 

 The pace of change 

 The recent changes to the improvement plan and reasons for the 

changes 
 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update be noted. 
 
 
30. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND PRACTICE IMPROVEMENT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 
Children’s Services (Quality Assurance and Safeguarding) that set out the 
quality assurance and performance headlines for the period  

 
The performance Scorecard was circulated with the report and provided 

data and analysis of the Key Performance Indicators identified as 
illustrative of ‘system health’. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 12TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

4 

 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 

 The reason for the increase in Child Protection Conferences  

 The reason for the decrease in audits judged ‘good’ 

 The role of Kinship care  

 The work to reduce delays in the audits judged ‘inadequate’. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update on Quality Assurance and Practice Improvements be 
noted. 

 
 
31. CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES - SEND DATA  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 

Children’s Services (Education) that set out data on performance in 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 

 
The report also set out information on the preparation for an impending 
joint area SEND inspection and confirmed the governance arrangements 

of the SEND Improvement Board, which oversees SEND peformance in 
Sefton. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matters: 

 

 Fetal Alcohol Syndrome Training 

 The increase in numbers of Early Years age children requiring 
support and the reasons for this 

 The level of resources available to manage the increase in children 
requiring support 

 The actions for October/November and how many were on track 

 Compliance with the 20 week timeframe for EHCP Assessments. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) The update on SEND be noted 
 
32. CHILDREN’S SERVICES COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 

ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  

 

It was reported that this item would be deferred until the next meeting on 
28th January 2025. 
 

 
 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 12TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

5 

33. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 
 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2024/25;  

 note that there was one item for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from 
the latest Key Decision Forward Plan;  

 note that the topics of ASD/ADHD Services, Child Poverty and 

Health Inequalities in Care Experienced Children were being 
considered for in-depth scrutiny by Members of the Committee 

during 2024/25 and relevant activities are included in the schedule 
of the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to 

be undertaken during 2024/25, as set out at Appendix B;  

 note the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to 
be undertaken during 2024/25;  

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out at Appendix A to the 

report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed; 

 

(2) The item for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan that 
falls under the remit of the Committee, on this occasion, be noted; 

 
(3) note the topics of Child Poverty, ADHD/ASD services and Health 

Inequalities in Care Experienced Children for in-depth review; 

 
(4) the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be 

undertaken during 2023/24, as set out at Appendix B be noted; 
 

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

 
 
 

 


